

GAHC010251352023



THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : Crl.A./437/2023

GIRIN GOGOI
S/O LT. GULAP GOGOI,
VILL.- PATSAKU BAILUNG GAON,
P.S.- BOKOTA NEMUGURI,
DIST.- SIVASAGAR, ASSAM.

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND ANR.
REP. BY THE P.P., ASSAM.

2:GAYATRI PHUKAN
W/O SRI GUNUTTAM PHUKAN

VILL.- PATSAKU BAILUNG GAON

P.S.- BOKOTA NEMUGURI

DIST.- SIVASAGAR
ASSAM

Advocate for the Petitioner : MR. K BORUAH, MS P DAS

Advocate for the Respondent : PP, ASSAM,

Linked Case : I.A.(Crl.)/405/2024

GIRIN GOGOI

S/O LT. GULAP GOGOI

VILL.- PATSAKU BAILUNG GAON

P.S.- BOKOTA NEMUGURI

DIST.- SIVASAGAR
ASSAM.

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM

REP BY THE PP
ASSAM

2:SMTI. GAYATRI PHUKAN

W/O SRI GUNUTTAM PHUKAN
VILL.- PATSAKU BAILUNG GAON
P.S.- BOKOTA NEMUGURI
DIST.- SIVASAGAR
ASSAM

Advocate for : MR. K BORUAH
Advocate for : PP
ASSAM appearing for THE STATE OF ASSAM

Linked Case : I.A.(Crl.)/1153/2023

GIRIN GOGOI
S/O LT. GULAP GOGOI
VILL.- PATSAKU BAILUNG GAON
P.S.- BOKOTA NEMUGURI
DIST.- SIVASAGAR
ASSAM.

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND ANR.
REP. BY THE P.P.
ASSAM.

2:GAYATRI PHUKAN

W/O SRI GUNUTTAM PHUKAN

VILL.- PATSAKU BAILUNG GAON

P.S.- BOKOTA NEMUGURI

DIST.- SIVASAGAR
ASSAM.

Advocate for : MR. K BORUAH

Advocate for : PP

ASSAM appearing for THE STATE OF ASSAM AND ANR.

BEFORE
HONOURABLE MRS. JUSTICE MITALI THAKURIA

ORDER

16.09.2024

Heard Mr. K. Boruah, learned counsel for the appellant/applicant. Also heard Mr. K. K. Das, learned Additional Public Prosecutor for the State respondent.

This application is filed by the applicant praying for making typographical error in the Memo of Appeal in Criminal Appeal No.437/2023 as well as in the petition in I.A(Crl) No.1153/2023.

It is submitted by the learned counsel for the petitioner, Mr. Boruah, that an inadvertent error occurred in the case number of the impugned Judgment and Order dated 17.10.2023 passed by the learned Trial Court. The case number has been incorrectly mentioned as Special POCSO Case No. 06/2023 instead of Special POCSO Case No. 47/2023. This error appears in the index, cause title, paragraphs No. 4, [C], [D], the prayer portion, and the certificate of the Memo of Appeal in Criminal Appeal No. 437/2023, as well as in the cause title, paragraph No. 5, and the prayer portion of the application in interlocutory application being numbered as I.A.(Crl) No. 1153/2023.

In this regard, Mr. Das, learned Additional Public Prosecutor for the State respondent, has raised no objection to the prayer made by the learned counsel for the applicant.

Prayer is allowed.

The applicant will accordingly file the corrected amended cause title along with the Memo of Appeal.

List the matter on 01.10.2024.

JUDGE

Comparing Assistant